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August 20, 2009

Don Clemmer

Chief, Criminal Prosecutlons

Office of the Attorney General

P O Box 12548 RQ-OS‘G- G’A
. Austin, TX 78711-2548 .
_ Email: CJID@oag state.tx.us

Phene: (512) 475-4220

Fax: (512) 474-4570

'RE: Attorney General Opinion Request - county or state payment of attorney’s fees necessary
Q and proper to defend elected District Attorney in 2 federal civil lawsuit under 42 USC 1983
(civil rights) for acts alleged to have been committed while the District Attorney was

5 performmg her official duties _

Mr. Clemmer:

- I am writing in order to request an attorney genéral opinion conceh:ing: the payment of
attorney fees and legal expenses to defend a local public official in a civil lawsuit. The lawsuit’s
averments involve alleged acts occurring within the course and scope of the public official’s duties.

As required, a brief concemning this matter is enclosed.

Thank you in advance for your cooperatlon in thjs matter, and please do not hesitate to call
if you have any questions.

Smcerely,

Ay

Kenneth B. Florence
Assistant District Attorney
~ Shelby County, Texas



Brief regarding county or state payment of attorney's fees necessary and proper to defend elected

District Attorney in a federal civil lawsuit under 42 YSC 1983 (civil rights) for acts alleged to have
been committed while the District Attorney was performing_her official duties

Facts:

The elected district attorney has been named a defendant ina federal civil rights lawsuit filed
under 42 USC 1983. It has been alleged that the district attorney deprived plaintiffs of their civil
rights under color of state law by actions she took in the course and scope of performing ber official
duties. Although the case is civil in nature, the acts complained of could lead to the filing of
misdemeanor criminal charges. |

: Thé county commissioners do not wish to authorize the expenditure of funds to mount a
defense for the district attorney in the civil case. The commissioners have authorized a defense for
two other named county puBl_ic official defendants, blut. have disclaimed funds for the district
'att'omey’s- legal defense. The commissioners’ position is that the district attorney is not a county

| employee due to the fact that her total compensation comes from the State of Texas and not from
counfy funds.

The attorney generai bas likewise disclaimed representation and indemniﬁcaxion after a
B} propef and ﬁmely request. (Exhibit “1" request letter and Exhibit “2" refusal letter from baﬁd S.

Morales, Deputy Attorney General for Civil Litigation).



Issues:

L Can the county commissioners refuse to pay for the district attorney’s n.ecessary and proper
attorney’s fees and other legal expenses incurred in defending a civil lawsuit? Or stated
alternatively, does the county have a duty to defend the elected district attomey in a civil lawsuit
arising out of the performance of her official duties?

1L Is the State of Texas required by law to pay attorney fees and court costs incurred by the
district attorney when the attorney general has refused to provide a defense despite an official
request‘7

Ill.  May the district attorney use asset forfeiture monies to pay for her civil legal defense, if the
both the State and the County neglect to defend and indemnify her, as monies used for an “official

purpose?”

IV.  What indemnification protections, if any, do district attorney support staff have if they are
sued civilly for alleged actions or failures to act undertaken in conjunction with the performance of
their official duties?’ (Not addressing sovereign immunity, but indemnification for attorney’s fees
that may be required to assert the doctrine).

'The writer concludes this issue is fairly subsumed in the arguments listed for I-I]I, and
accordingly, this issue is not separately briefed infra.

- 3



Issue 1

Can the county commissioners refuse to pay for the district attorney’s necessary and proper
attorney’s fees and other legal expenses incurred in defending a civil lawsuit? Or stated
alternatively, does the county have a duty to defend the elected district attorey in L a civil lawsuit
arising out of the performance of her official duties?

Law
“Any duty a county has to provide counsel to its officials and employees must be based on
the Texas Constitution and statutes.” White v. Eastland Coumy, 12 S.W.3d 97, 100
| (Tex.App. —Easﬂand 1999, no pet). The Texas Local ‘Government Code provides for the
" employment of counsel. TEX. LOCALGOVT. CoDE § 157.901. Thalsecuon provides that any county
| ofﬁcml or employee sued for an action arising ﬁ'om the performance of a public duty is entitled to
be represented by the district attorney or the county attormey. TEX. LOCAL GovT. CODE' §
157.90‘1(a). If additional counsel is necessary or proper in the case of an officiat or employee
provided legal counsel under subsection (a) or if 1t reasonably appears that the act complaineci of may
form the basis for the filing of a criminal charge against the official or employee, the official or
employee is entitled to have the commissioners court of the county employ and pay private counsel.
TEX. LoCAL GOVT. CODE § 157.901.(b). The private counsel countenanced by section (b) is fof the
E | civil case and not for the criminal case.. White, 12 S.W.3d at 102. See also Tex. Ait’y Gen. Op. No.
JC-0047, P. 2 (1999)section 157.091 of the Local Government Code entitles county officials and
_émployeés to legal representation in certain circumstances).
Application of Law to Facts:
The specific holdiﬁg of White, is that the county is not required to provide legal counsel in

the criminal arena. However, the language in White, as well as the plain lé,nguége of TEX. LocAL



GOVT. CODE § 157.901 mandate the county provide legal counsel in the civil case. Furthermore, as
the official implicated in this case is the district attorney, subsection (b) of the statute, which requires
that additional counsel be hired wheh “necessary and proper™ is applicable.

In this particular case, the county attorney may not provide the representation under
§157.90 1(a) because the civil act complained of could in fact lead to misdemeanlor criminal charges
of Abuse of Oﬂicial Capacity, Penal Code § 39.02. As such, the county attorey with misdemeanor
criminal jurisdiction has a potential conflict of interest such that he cannot be assigned to handle the
civil case.

White, supra, is the only reported case the writer has found having the similar fact wherein
the county official is seeking to force the county to provide legal representation. The cases thathave
heretofore arisen in Texas have dealt with the county’s disé:r_etio'n to pi'ovide counsel, not its
discretion to deny counsel. See e.g., Tex. At’y Gen. Op. No. JC-0294, P. 4 (2000)(“This office has
ﬁﬁtten NUMErous qpinions on the paymeﬁt of public servants’ legal expenses in civil cases brought
against them individually.”); Tex. .Att’y Gen. Op. No. DM—488 (1998)(“finally made it clear that a
political subdivision could reimburse an officer or employee for legal expensés incurred in a suit
chéllenging actions taken within the scope of his or her official authority.” as analyzed by Tex. Att’y
Gen. Op. No. JC-0294, P. 6). The opinion in JC-0294 quoted White with approval: “The Texas
Legislature has addressed the problem of frivolous lawsuits against county employees and their cost

of counsel in Section 157,901 [of the Local Go.vemment Code].” | JC-0294 at P. 7-8 (citing White,

12 S.W.3d at 104).



Issue 2
Is the State of Texas required by law to pay attorney fees and court costs incurred by the
district attorney when the attorney general has refused to provide a defense despite an official
request?
Law

The attorney general has determined that a district attorney is a district officer and not a
county officer. Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. No. MW-252 (1 980); Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. No. H-656 (1975).
As such, it may be concluded that the county cannot be required to fund the défense. Tex. Att’y Gen.
Op. No. MW-252 at P. 2. However, the state has provided that “any other officer of a state agéncy,
institution, or department” is entitled to representation under the circumstances present in this case.
TEX. Cv. PRAC. & REM CopE § 104.001, 104.0035. The officer must make a request for
representation or indemnification to the attorney general. /d. at 104.0035(d). Anaggrieved requestor
can file suit in the District Court of Travis County, from which determinatit-:m no appeal lies. Jd. at
104.0035(), (). | |
Application of Law to Facts:

In MW-252, the attorney general concluded that the State would not be required to fund the
defense becanse the district official (judge) had not madJe an official request for representation. 1d.
at P. 2. However, in this case, the district attorney made an ofﬁc'ia} request only four days after suit |

was filed (Exhibit “1"), but the attorney general denied representation in a written letter (Exhibit
- “2"M). Accordingly, the district attorney has complied with thé state statutory requirement for a state
duty to defend and iﬁdemnify. TEX. Cw. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 104.6035. If the attorney general
concludes that the county is not obligated to iﬁdem‘nify and defend, the attorney géneral should

conclude that the State of Texas is so obligated.



Issué 3

May the district attorney use asset forfeiture monies to pay for her civil legal defense, if both
the State and the County neglect to defend and indemnify her, as monies used for an “official

purpose?” :
Law |

The code of criminal procedure provides that asset forfeiture monies may be used. for “the
official purposes of the attorney representing the state or for law enforcement purposes.” TEX. CODE
OF CR!M PRrROC., art. 59.06(c)(1), (h); Tex. Aty Gen. Op. No. GA-259 (2004)(monies can be used

for an elected prosecutor’s own office).

'Application of Law to Facts

When the elected prosecutor has been sued civilly for acts done while in the performance of
her 6fﬁcial duties, it cannot reasonably be argued that the defense expendiﬁlre is anything but an |
“official purpose.” This is especially sorwhe.n the county and the State disclaim a duty to defend and
indemniﬁéatibn. The attorney general should conclude that the expenditure of asset forfeiture
monies to defend a civil lawsuit for acts alleged to have occurred in the coufée and scope of a
prosecutor’s official duties is an “official purpose”, and therefore, the expendit:ure of asset forfeiture

monies in this fashion is proper.

Conclusion:

Tim c;)unty should be required to fund the civil defense in this case. The statutory and case
law sﬁpport a conclusion that the county is required to fund the civil defense of the district attorney.
Additionally, it woul& be inequitable for the county to pick and choose which coﬁnty officials it will
support in a case — it should cither defend all or defend none. It is worth noting that there is

undoubtedly a legitimate local government interest in the litigation, and not just the district
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attorney’s own private personal interest, as the county may be the prm-rerbial déep pocket. However,
one cannot expect the county commissioners to make the required finding of a county 'mtercsf due
to that bodies’ collectivé reticence in assisting the district attorney in the first place.

If the county is not required to indemnify and defend the district attorney, the State of Texas
should be so required. If the district attorney is not a county oﬁ'icef, thén she is a state oﬁicer. She
should be accorded representation and indemnification under TEX. C1v. PRAC. & REM. CODE §
104.0035.

Finally, if the county and the State fail to support the district attorney, the attorney general
should conclude that the use of asset forfeiture monies for the civil legal defense of the district
attorney is an “official purpose” for usage and expenditul;e of said forfeiture monies.

Public policy is germane and implicated in this request for an opinion—If the county
| commissioners fail to support the disttict attorney in ﬂ]lS matter and so does the State of Texas, then
~ it will send a message throughout the State that. public service can be detrimental to your personal

financial well-being. The result will be that no competent lawyer will be willing to undertake public
service as an elected district atiorney.

The elected di$trict attorney of Shelby Countsf is seeking an attorney general opinion setting
forth the requirement that the county or the State fuqd her legal defense in a civil case arising out of
acts she took in fulfilling the scope of her duties. Only in the alternative; the district attorney’s use -
.of asset forfeiture monies to fund her civil legal defense should be permitted. The attorney geﬁeral
should likewise address indemmnification as it relates to district attorney staff members for acts

committed or omitted in the course and scope of their official duties.



Respectfully Submitted,

LYNDA K. RUSSELL 7 .
District Attorney TB# 00789600
KENNETH FLORENCE

Assistant District Attorney TB# 00790698

BY: /g %‘“

State’s Attorney

Shelby County District Attorney’s Office
200 San Augustine Street - Suite 12
Center, Texas 75935

(936) 598-2489

(936) 598-4106 Fax




Lynda K. Russell

District Attorney
123 Judicial District, Shelby County

200 San Avgustine St. Bethany S. Stephens

Suite #12 Assistant District Attorney
Center, TX 75935 Danny Green
(936) 598-2489 Chief Investigator

Fax (936) 598-4106

November 1 1,2008
David Morales
Deputy Aitorney General for Litigation
Texas Attorney General’s Office
Austin, TX

RE: Civil Action No. 2:08cv288
~ U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Texzas
Marshall Division
. James Morrow, et al
- vs.
City of Tenaha Deputy City Matshall Bany Washmgton, etal

VIAFAX_

Dear Mr Morales

Transmitted heremth is Plaintiff*s First Amended Complamt filed in the above referenced

~ action. Iam one of the Defendants named in the complaint, both in my official capacity as well
as an individual. Twas told by TDCAA and my County Attomey that the ‘Attorney General’s
office represented District Attorneys in cases such as this. Ireceived this lawsuit in the mail on

Thursday, November 6.

Please consider t]:lis letter as an official request to fepresent me, and, if the Attorney General does
not provide counsel to notify me as soon as possible in that I am required to answer the suit -
thhm 20 days,

Thank you for you consideration.
Sincgrely, W

Tekibrr i



ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
GREG ABBOTT

November 10, 2008

DAVID 8. MORALES
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR CIVIL LITIGATION
DirecT DIAL: (512) 936-2986

Ms. Lynda K. Russell

- Shelby County District Attorney
200 San Augustine Street, Suite 12
Center, Texas 75935

Re:  James Morrow, et al. v. City of Tenaha Deputy Czty Marshall Barry Waskmgz‘on, et
© al.; Cause No. 2:08cv288

. Dear Ms. Russell
We are in receipt of your letter dated November 10, 2008, requesting representation in the
above-referenced matter. I understand that David Talbot, Chief of our Law Enforcement Defense

Division, contacted you and advised you that under the circumstances of this case, we are not able
~ to extend representation o you. : :

‘Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

- David S. Morales
Deputy Attomey General for Civil thlgatzon

DSM/Ir

‘cc:  David Talbot, Chief, Law. Enforcement Defense Division -
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